# **EXHIBIT C**

# AMENDMENT NO. 1 TO AGREEMENT BETWEEN SANTA FE COUNTY AND HDR ENGINEERING INC.

In accordance with Part B, Paragraph 3.B, the County may from time to time request changes in the Scope of Work to be performed hereunder. Such changes, including any increase or decrease in the amount of the Contractor's compensation, which are mutually agreed upon by and between the County and the Engineer, shall be incorporated in written amendments to this Agreement.

Project Name: Quill Wastewater Treatment Plant Upgrades and Repairs

Project Number: #2014-0323-PW/PL

### LIST SERVICES:

Additional Engineering services in the areas of Procurement Support, Construction Oversight and As-Built Design Drawings in support of the construction phase of the Quill Wastewater Treatment Plant upgrades and repairs, specifically that Bar Screen Upgrade.

### ADDITIONAL SERVICES:

Additional Engineering Services in support of the construction phase of this project have been requested in the following areas:

- Procurement support Attend the pre-proposal conference on site and respond to questions generated and submitted by the Utilities Project Manager.
- Construction Support Attend the pre-construction conference, be present at the start of the demolition phase and respond to any requests for information, be present when the bar screen has been received and is ready for installation (respond to any requests for information), be present for the bar screen installation, start-up and operation.
- Obtain red-lines drawings from the Contractor and generate As Built drawings in both full sized drawings with specifications and electronic version on flash drives.

# Justification for Services (Required):

Santa Fe County requested additional services consisting of changes in scope in work due to the complexity of the equipment involved and the need to limit the amount of time that the treatment facility is providing limited service. The additional services will ensure that the existing equipment (existing bar screen) is removed properly, that the building infrastructure (interior concrete foundation) is reconfigured properly (concrete waste treatment channel will have to be saw-cut to accept the new bar screen structure), verify that the new screen is properly tested and operational as soon as possible. This is a unique type of equipment and there is no existing learning curve available from County staff. The equipment itself is a long-lead item and will have to be tested by the Contractor and Engineering firm prior to installation.

### COMPENSATION

Original Project Compensation	\$76,030.00
Amendment No. 1 Project Management Additional Basic Services	\$ 1,233.00
Amendment No. 1 Procurement Support Additional Basic Services	\$ 1,801.00
Amendment No. 1 Construction Oversight Additional Basic Services	\$ 8,104.00
Amendment No. 1 As-Built Drawings Additional Basic Services	\$ 1,893.00
Amendment No. 1 Expenses/Technical Charges Additional Basic Services	\$ 1,044.00

**Total Contract Sum** 

\$ 90,105.00 (exclusive of GRT)

SANTA FE COUNTY

Katherine Miller

Santa Fe County Manager

REVIEWED AS TO LEGAL FORM AND SUFFICIENCY

K St 62/4/14

Gregory S. Shaffer

Santa Fe County Attorney

# FINANCE DEPARTMENT APPROVAL

Teresa C Martinez

Teresa C. Martinez Finance Director

DEPARTMENT APPROVAL

Name/Title

**ENGINEER** 

Signature

Print Name

Print Title

		<b>6</b> . / SP



November 12, 2014

Ms. Pamela Lindstam
Santa Fe County Purchasing Division
102 Grant Avenue
PO Box 276
Santa Fe, New Mexico 87504-0276

RE: Proposal for the Quill Treatment Plant Upgrades and Repairs

Task 1A – Upgrade Entrance Works Bar-Screen – Construction Related

Services – Revision 1

Dear Ms. Lindstam:

HDR Engineering, Inc. (HDR) is pleased to offer this proposal to provide construction related engineering services for the Quill Treatment Plant Upgrades and Repairs Projects – Upgrade Entrance Works Bar-Screen through the Santa Fe County On-Call Engineering Services contract based on conversations and email correspondence from David Madrid and Robert George. See the detailed man-hour estimate for additional information.

Our proposed fee excluding NMGRT is summarized for Task 1A:

Task 1A – Upgrade Entrance Works Bar-Screen		
Construction Related Engineering Services – See attached man-hour estimate	\$	14,075
	Ì	

We look forward to working with you on this project. Please do not hesitate to contact me at (505) 830-5400 if you have any questions.

Sincerely,

HDR Engineering, Inc

exer Brakenhoff, PE

Vice President / NM Operations Manager

Ed DuBois, PE Project Manager

Attachments

HDR Manhour Estimate

hdrinc.com

# Santa Fe County - Quill Plant Upgrades and Repairs Task 1A - Upgrade Entrance Works Bar-Screen - Construction Related Services



ITEM NO. TASK DESCRIPTION  Item 1: Project Management and S  1.1 Project Management a		100000									
Storn 1: Project Ma	DESCRIPTION	Manager / Project Engineer	Managing Principal	Electrical	Construction Observation	CAD	Accounting	Admin	TOTAL LABOR HOURS	TOTAL COST	TSO
1,1 Proje	tem 1: Project Management and Staff Coordination	CHURAGEMEN	No stransfering	Nation Chapter	Magnetian Life. 1915	State of the state	412.15640001218	Meanwriting	TO SHAREST	は一般の変形を	会に記
1	Project Management and Staff Coordination	2	2	The second second		100	2	2	8	S	1,233
	Subtotal Item 1	2	2	0	0	0	2	2	8	8	1,233
Item 2: Procurement Support	nt Support	Section Section 1989	SANGERS OF	AND SECTIONS OF SECTION SECTIO	Burness Charles	SHIPPING MESSES	Cres disessent	AN PROPERTY OF	A の 直径 なり ない を と と と と と と と と と と と と と と と と と と	<b>的是有在我的</b>	STATE OF THE PARTY.
2.1 Atten	Attend Pre-Proposal/Bid Conference	4							4	s	900
Γ	Answer questions from Client/Contractors	9							9	S	901
Γ	Assist County with Addendum/Bid Evaluation	2	1						2	S	300
1	Subtotal Item 2	12	0	0	0	0	0	0	12	S	1,801
Item 3: Constructi	tem 3: Construction Related Services	いるの名字が特別を	SHIPPERSON	ACTIVITY OF THE PERSONS	SAMPLE STATES	SAMESSAGES	s contact payers	SECONSTRUCTION	Control (department	SAME STATES	をおりを
3.1 Atten	Attend Pre-Construction Conference	9	Total Control of the Control	the state of the state of	0				9	\$	901
3.2 (Assu	Attend Construction Coordination Meetings (Assume 2 meetings)	9			9				12	s	1,425
	Periodic Construction Observation (Assume 1/2 day a week for 4 weeks)		3.5		16				16	s	1,398
T	Review Submittals and RFI's	8		4					12	44	1,581
Γ	Startup Coordination and Meeting	9		F 00.00		96.35			9	S	901
Γ	Punch List and Final Inspection	8			8				16	S	1.900
Subt	Subtotal Item 3	34	0	4	30	0	0	0	68	2	8 104
Item 4: As-Built Drawings	awings	and the second deposit	US STREET, SERVICES	SENICE CHARGE IN	Statistical State Supples	SANGERS STANK	物の記録を記録のの	STEP STORY STORY	ethyrotal park	国のあるの	SECTION SEC
4.1 As-B	As-Built Drawings	2	1000	A policy of the se		16		100	18	S	1,893
Subt	Subtotal Item 4	2	0	0	0	46	0	0	18	S	1,893
Subt	Subtotal Items 1 through 4	95	2	7	30	16	2	2	106	50	13,031
		47%	2%	<b>4%</b>	28%	15%	2%	2%	106		

Tach Charne @ \$3.70 / hr	3. 电影响的影响,我们就是一个一个一个一个一个一个一个一个一个一个一个一个一个一个一个一个一个一个一个	5	392
Expanses (8 5%	S	S	652
Total Expenses	S Consideration of the control of th	\$ 1907	1,044
Subtotal Project Cost	2. 中国的社会,但是一个人,但是一个人,他们是一个人,他们也是一个人,他们也是一个人,他们也是一个人,他们也会一个人,他们也会一个人,他们也会一个人,他们也会	\$	14,075
Colombiant Services	是不是是自己的是是一种的,是是一种的,是是一种是一种的,是一种的,是一种的,是一种的,是一种	100	
CobbFendley (Surveying)	S .	1	
10% Markup on Subs	- 3	280	
	5 一次的现在分词 人名英格兰 经经济的 医神经病 医神经病 医神经病 医神经病 医生物 医多种性 医多种性 医多种性 医多种性 医多种性 医多种性 医多种性 医多种性	2	٠

Total Fee for Task 1A excluding NMGRT